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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 234 
ANSWERED ON 22.03.2023 

 
OPENING OF KVs / JNVs IN MAHARASHTRA 

 
234  SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO MAHADIK:  
 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:  
 
(a)  the number of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) / Jawahar Navodaya 

Vidyalayas (JNVs) established in Maharashtra during the last three 

years, district-wise;  

(b)  whether Government has implemented any scheme to establish 

new KVs / JNVs in all the districts of the State of Maharashtra and 

if so, the details thereof;  

(c)  the number of districts of Maharashtra which have no KVs along 

with the names of such districts; and  

(d)  by when KVs / JNVs are proposed to be established in such 

districts of the State? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 
 
(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

  
****** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA 
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 234 RAISED BY SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO 
MAHADIK, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 22/03/2023 
REGARDING OPENING OF KVs / JNVs IN MAHARASHTRA.  
  
(a) At present, 59 KVs and 34 JNVs are functioning in the State of Maharashtra. 

District-wise details are annexed. A KV was sanctioned in Gadchiroli in March, 2019 but 

could not be made functional as the requisite land and suitable rent free temporary 

accommodation, as per Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) norms, has not yet been 

transferred to KVS. 

 

(b) to (d) Opening of new KVs is a continuous process. KVs are opened primarily to 

cater to the educational needs of the wards of transferable Central Government 

Employees including Defence & Para-military personnel, Central Autonomous Bodies, 

Central Public Sector Undertakings (PSUs) and Central Institute of Higher Learning 

(IHL) by providing a common programme of education throughout the country. Proposals 

for opening of new KVs may be sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the 

Government of India / State Governments / Union Territories (UTs) Administrations, with 

commitment to provide requisite resources including land and temporary 

accommodation for setting up a new KV as per norms.  The proposals are subject to 

approval of the competent authority.  

 

There are 16 districts of Maharashtra which do not have KVs viz. (i) Amravati (ii) 

Buldhana (iii) Beed (iv) Gondia (v) Hingoli (vi) Jalna (vii) Kolhapur (viii) Palghar (ix) 

Ratnagiri (x) Sangli (xi) Satara (xii) Sindhudurg (xiii) Nandurbar (xiv) Osmanabad,  (xv) 

Akola, and (xvi) Gadchiroli.  
  

The Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme envisages opening of one JNV in each rural 

district of the country.  There is no provision for JNVs in districts with 100% population in 

urban area. Opening of new JNVs is a continuous process which depends on the 

willingness of the concerned State Government / UT administration to make available 

requisite suitable land, free of cost, for construction of the permanent building and 

making available required temporary building, free of rent, to run the Vidyalaya till the 

permanent building is constructed.  Sanction and opening of new JNV depends on 

approval by the competent authority.  All the districts (as on 31st May, 2014) of the 

States / UTs, which have accepted the NVS Scheme have been covered, including 

Maharashtra (other than Mumbai and Mumbai Sub-Urban districts which have 100% 

urban population).   

***** 
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ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. 234 RAISED BY SHRI DHANANJAY BHIMRAO 
MAHADIK, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT ANSWERED ON 22/03/2023 
REGARDING OPENING OF KVs / JNVs IN MAHARASHTRA. 

DISTRICT-WISE DETAILS OF 59 KVs AND 34 JNVs  
FUNCTIONING IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA 

 

S. No. Name of 
Districts 

Name of JNV 
(s) (District) 

Name of KV (s) 

1.  Ahmednagar JNV 
Ahmednagar 

KV Ahmednagar No. 1,  KV 
Ahmednagar No. 2 (MIRC) and 
KV Ahmednagar No. 3 (VRDE)  

2.  Akola JNV Akola - 

3.  Amravati JNV Amravati - 

4.  Aurangabad JNV 
Aurangabad 

KV Aurangabad Cantt. 

5.  Beed JNV Beed - 

6.  Bhandara JNV Bhandara KV OF Bhandara 

7.  Buldhana JNV Buldhana - 

8.  Chandrapur JNV 
Chandrapur 

KV WCL Chandrapur, KV New 
Majari (WCL) and KV OF 
Chanda. 

9.  Dhule JNV Dhule KV Dhule 

10.  Gadchiroli JNV Gadchiroli - 

11.  Gondia JNV Gondia - 

12.  Hingoli JNV Hingoli - 

13.  Jalgaon JNV Jalgaon KV OF Varangaon, KV NMU 
Jalgaon and KV OF Bhusawal 

14.  Jalna JNV Jalna - 

15.  Kolhapur JNV Kolhapur - 

16.  Latur JNV Latur KV BSF Chakur 

17.  Mumbai City - (*) KV Colaba No. 1, KV Colaba No. 
2 and KV Colaba No. 3 

18.  Mumbai 
Suburban 

-(*) KV INS Hamla, KV Bhandup, KV 
Mankhurd, KV IIT Powai and KV 
Koliwada 

19.  Nagpur JNV Nagpur KV Kamptee, KV CRPF Nagpur, 
KV Ajani Nagpur, KV Ambajhari 
and KV VSN Nagpur.  

20.  Nanded JNV Nanded KV Nanded Railway Campus and 
KV Mudkhed (CRPF) 

21.  Nandurbar  JNV Nandurbar 
– I and JNV 
Nandurbar – II 
(ST 
Concentrated)  

- 

22.  Nashik JNV Nashik KV Nashik Road Camp No. 1, KV 
ISP Nashik Road Camp No. 2, 
KV AFS Ojhar, KV Devlali No. 1, 
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KV AFS Devlali No. 2 and KV 
Manmad 

23.  Osmanabad JNV 
Osmanabad 

- 

 

24.  Palghar  JNV Palghar  - 

25.  Parbhani JNV Parbhani KV Parbhani  

26.  Pune JNV Pune KV CRPF Teligaon, KV Lonavala, 
KV Dehuroad No. I, KV Dehuroad 
No. II, KV Southern Command 
Pune, KV AFS Pune No. I, KV 
AFS Pune No. II, KV Pune No. III 
(9 BRD), KV Army Area Pune, KV 
BEG & Centre Khadki, KV CME 
Pune, KV Ganesh Khind, KV IAT 
Girinagar, KV NDA 
Khadakwasala and KV Range 
Hills Estate 

27.  Raigad JNV Raigad KV ONGC Panvel and KV NAD 
Karanja 

28.  Ratnagiri JNV Ratnagiri - 

29.  Sangli JNV Sangli - 

30.  Satara JNV Satara - 

31.  Sindhudurg JNV Sindhudurg - 

32.  Solapur JNV Solapur KV Solapur 

33.  Thane -(**) KV OF Ambarnath and KV AFS 
Thane 

34.  Wardha JNV Wardha KV Pulgaon Camp and KV 
Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya 
Hindi Vishwa Vidyalaya  

35.  Washim JNV Washim KV Washim 

36.  Yavatmal JNV Yavatmal KV Yavatmal  
 
(*) - Districts with 100% urban population. 
(**) - JNV Thane now exists in district Palghar due to bifurcation from Thane district after 
31.05.2014.    

***** 

 


